MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 123.

Chapter 123.

Resolve in favor of certain Passamaquoddy Indians.

Sabattis Neptune and Athean Lewey \$30 each. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Captain Sabattis Neptune, thirty dollars, and to Athean Lewey thirty dollars, it being to remunerate them for expenses incurred in traveling to and from the seat of government, as agents of the Passamaquoddy Indians, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

[Approved June 5, 1849.]

Chapter 124.

Resolve in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund.

How apportion-

exceptions.

Conditions and

Assessors of plantations authorized to make returns in certain cases.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to apportion and distribute the annual school fund among the several cities, towns and plantations, according to the returns of the number of scholars, for eighteen hundred and forty-eight, received at the office of the secretary of state, and including all such returns as may be received prior to the twenty-fifth day of May, eighteen hundred and forty-nine; subject, however, to the following conditions and exceptions: in any case where the returns are not subscribed and sworn to by one or more of the superintending school committee, or where the returns do not purport to state the whole number of persons between the ages of four and twenty-one years, or where no returns for eighteen hundred and forty-eight shall have been received by the secretary of state, prior to the said twenty-fifth day of May, in such cases the basis of apportionment shall be the same as that assumed for the same places last year; and in any plantation where a superintending school committee is not elected, the assessors of such plantation shall be authorized to make said returns, any thing in the act additional in relation to public schools, approved July thirty-first, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, to the contrary not withstanding: provided, that in making the apportionment for towns which have been divided, since they made their last returns, the treasurer be authorized to deduct from the number of scholars, so many as have been received from the new towns set off therefrom; and provided, further, that the treasurer is directed to withhold the distribution of said fund from any

place that shall have neglected to make said returns, prior to the twenty-fifth day of May, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, until said returns shall be made to the secretary of state.

Снар. 125.

[Approved June 5, 1849.]

Chapter 125.

Resolve in relation to binding the public laws of this state.

Resolved, That the secretary of state cause one hundred puty of secretary volumes of the public acts passed since eighteen hundred and forty-one, to be substantially bound, and properly lettered for the use of the legislative and executive department of the government, and that he cause a title page, table of contents, and general index to be prepared for each volume.

[Approved June 5, 1849.]

Chapter 126.

Resolve relating to the valuation of the towns of Harrington and Milbridge.

Resolved, That the number of polls set to the valuation of No. of polls set to the valuation of Harrington. the town of Harrington in the county of Washington be one hundred thirty-four, and the value of estates be fifty-six thousand, seven hundred and one dollars, instead of the number and sum now fixed by law; and that the valuation of the town of Milbridge, in said county, be one hundred seventy-two polls and fifty-eight thousand, eight hundred and seven dollars on estates, and that all taxes hereafter shall be assessed accordingly.

Value of estates.

Valuation of Milbridge.

[Approved June 5, 1849.]

Chapter 127.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Chadbourne.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this Additional penstate to Benjamin Chadbourne of Bradford, the additional sum of two dollars per month for the term of five years from the

sion \$2 per month for five